Exports were MXN 1.6 billion, 6.4% higher than 2018, driven by volume growth and price increases.

NET SALES 4Q19 4Q18 % change 2019 2018 % change

Consolidated 5,977  5,848  2.2  22,420 20,971   6.9

   Preserves 4,858  4,805  1.1  17,562 16,455 6.7

   Frozen 660 614  7.6  3,229 2,985 8.2

   Exports 459  429  7.0  1,630 1,531 6.4

Figures in millions of MXN.

NET SALES PERFORMANCE

GROSS PROFIT

Consolidated gross margin decreased 80 basis points in the fourth quarter and for the full year, ending at

38.3% and 38.5%, respectively, mostly driven by an unfavorable sales mix in Preserves.

In the Preserves segment, gross margin decreased slightly by 40 basis points to 37.2% when compared to

the same quarter of last year. For the full year, gross margin decreased 1.1 percent to 36.1%.

In the Frozen segment, gross margin dropped by 3.6 percentage points to 63.1%, principally due to lower

production volume. However, at the end of the year, gross margin increased 0.2 percentage points to

64.1%.

Gross margin in the Exports division declined 2.3 percentage points to 13.9% during the quarter, while on

an accumulated basis the margin was 13.7%, a 50 basis point decrease.

5,848
5,211

5,662 5,569 5,977

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19

4

 GROSS PROFIT 4Q19 4Q18 % change 2019 2018 % change

Consolidated 2,288 2,285 0.1  8,633  8,250 4.6

   Preserves 1,807 1,807 0.0  6,341 6,125 3.5

   Frozen 417 409 1.8  2,068 1,907 8.5

   Exports 64 69 (8.0)  224 218 3.0

Figures in millions of MXN.

GROSS MARGIN 4Q19 4Q18 pp change 2019 2018 % change

Consolidated 38.3 39.1 (0.8) 38.5 39.3 (0.8)

   Preserves 37.2 37.6 (0.4) 36.1 37.2  (1.1)

   Frozen 63.1 66.7 (3.6) 64.1 63.9  0.2

   Exports 13.9 16.2 (2.3) 13.7 14.2  (0.5)

Figures in percentages.

GROSS PROFIT PERFORMANCE

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (SG&A)

Consolidated SG&A relative to net sales was 24.8% in the fourth quarter, compared to 24.0% in the same

period of last year. This margin difference is mainly explained by higher distribution expenses in Preserves.

In the Frozen segment, SG&A as a proportion of sales declined 50 basis points to 74.2%, mainly due to the

cost controls implemented, while expenses in the Export segment held steady.

On a cumulative basis, consolidated SG&A remained unchanged at 25.8% of net sales.